

No. 23-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PRIMESOURCE BUILDING PRODUCTS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Jeffrey S. Grimson
Kristin H. Mowry
Jill A. Cramer
Sarah M. Wyss
Bryan P. Cenko
MOWRY & GRIMSON,
PLLC
5335 Wisconsin Ave.,
NW
Suite 810
Washington, DC 20015

Kevin K. Russell
Counsel of Record
GOLDSTEIN, RUSSELL &
WOOFER LLC
1701 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 240-8433
kr@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Legal Background.....	4
II. Factual Background	7
A. President Trump’s Initial Steel Tariffs	7
B. The President’s Ad-Hoc Alteration Of Tariff Levels Outside The Statutory Process	11
C. The President’s Imposition Of Tariffs On Steel Derivatives	14
III. Procedural History	16
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	18

I.	The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Make Clear That Courts Must Resolve Ambiguity In Statutes Delegating Vast Legislative Power To The Executive In Favor Of Restraining The Delegation.	20
II.	The Federal Circuit Could Not Have Upheld The President’s Actions Applying Appropriate Separation Of Powers Principles.	25
III.	This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle For Resolving Questions Of Great Doctrinal And Practical Significance.	30
IV.	At The Very Least, This Petition Should Be Held For <i>Loper</i>	34
	CONCLUSION	35
APPENDIX		
	Appendix A, Court of Appeals Decision (Feb 7, 2023)	1a
	Appendix B, Court of International Trade Decision (April 5, 2021)	19a
	Appendix C, Court of International Trade Decision (January 27, 2021)	32a
	Appendix D, Order Denying Rehearing En Banc (June 22, 2023)	151a
	Appendix E, Statutory Appendix	154a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	21
<i>Ala. Assoc. of Realtors v. DHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	22
<i>Am. Inst. for Int’l Steel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 806 F. App’x 982 (Fed. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> 141 S. Ct. 133 (2020).....	7, 11
<i>Am. Inst. for Int’l Steel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 376 F. Supp. 3d. 1335 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2019), <i>aff’d</i> , 806 F. App’x 982 (Fed. Cir. 2020) AIIS	10, 11, 23
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	4, 22
<i>Chevron v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	34
<i>Federal Energy Administration. v. Algonquin SNG, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 548 (1976).....	10, 11, 19, 21, 23, 24, 29
<i>Gonzalez v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	22
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	22, 23, 25, 33
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , No. 22-451	34
<i>Maple Leaf Fish Co. v. United States</i> , 762 F.2d 86 (Fed. Cir. 1985).....	3, 16, 20, 31

<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 342 (2019).....	3, 23
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991).....	24
<i>Transpacific Steel LLC v. United States</i> , 466 F. Supp. 3d 1246 (CIT 2020).....	13
<i>Transpacific Steel LLC v. United States</i> , 4 F.4th 1306 (2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1414 (2022).....	12, 13, 16, 17, 19, 28, 29, 30
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	28
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 569 U.S. 88 (2013).....	31
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	22
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. 1 (1825).....	22
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	21, 24, 30
Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 1	1
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8	1, 2, 13, 18
19 U.S.C. § 1862	1
19 U.S.C. § 1862(b)(2).....	5
19 U.S.C. § 1862(b)(2)(A).....	12, 14
19 U.S.C. § 1862(b)(3)(A).....	5
19 U.S.C. § 1862(c)(1)	5
19 U.S.C. § 1862(c)(1)(A)	2, 4, 5, 6, 19, 25

19 U.S.C. § 1862(c)(1)(A)(ii).....	2, 9, 18, 22, 27
19 U.S.C. § 1862(c)(1)(B)	25
19 U.S.C. § 1862(c)(1)(B)(2).....	25
19 U.S.C. § 1862(c)(2)	25
19 U.S.C. § 1862(c)(3)(A)	27, 28
19 U.S.C. § 1862(d).....	4, 5, 18
19 U.S.C. § 1865(c)(1)(B)	6
19 U.S.C. § 1865(c)(2)	6
19 U.S.C. § 1865(c)(3)(A)	6, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(5).....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1581(i).....	20
Pub. L. No. 87-794, 76 Stat. 872	2

Regulations

Notice Request for Public Comments and Public Hearing on Section 232 National Security Investigation of Imports of Steel, 82 Fed. Reg. 19,205 (Dep’t Com. Apr. 26, 2017).....	7, 8, 9
Proclamation No. 9705, 83 Fed. Reg. 11,625 (Mar. 15, 2018).....	10, 17
Proclamation 9772, 83 Fed. Reg. 40,429 (2018).....	12
Proclamation 9980, 85 Fed. Reg. 5281 (2020).....	9, 12, 14, 15

U.S. Dep't Commerce, Bureau of Indus. &
Sec., *The Effects of Imports of Steel on the
National Security*, 85 Fed. Reg. 40,202
(2018)..... 8, 9

Other Authorities

Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump),
TWITTER (Aug. 10, 2018, 5:47 A.M.),
[http://twitter.com/realdonaldtrump/status/
1027899286586109955](http://twitter.com/realdonaldtrump/status/1027899286586109955) 12

Megan Hogan & Yilin Wang, *To fight
inflation, cutting tariffs on China is only
the start*, Peterson Institute for
International Economics (June 3, 2022),
[https://www.piie.com/blogs/realtime-
economic-issues-watch/fight-inflation-
cutting-tariffs-china-only-start](https://www.piie.com/blogs/realtime-economic-issues-watch/fight-inflation-cutting-tariffs-china-only-start) 33

[https://taxfoundation.org/tariffs-trump-trade-
war/#:~:text=
Tariffs%20on%20steel%20](https://taxfoundation.org/tariffs-trump-trade-war/#:~:text=Tariffs%20on%20steel%20)..... 32

[https://www.washingtonpost.com/business/20
19/05/07/trumps-steel-tariffs-cost-us-
consumers-every-job-created-experts-say/](https://www.washingtonpost.com/business/2019/05/07/trumps-steel-tariffs-cost-us-consumers-every-job-created-experts-say/) 33

Dan Pearson, *Ending tariffs would curb
inflation — but why ignore the main
benefits?*, *The Hill* (July 18, 2022),
[https://thehill.com/opinion/international/35
63911-ending-tariffs-would-curb-inflation-
but-why-ignore-the-main-benefits/](https://thehill.com/opinion/international/3563911-ending-tariffs-would-curb-inflation-but-why-ignore-the-main-benefits/) 32

Public Comments, https://www.bis.doc.gov/index.php/documents/section-232-investigations/1726-merged-public-comments/file	9
Kadee Russ & Lydia Cox, <i>Steel Tariffs and U.S. Jobs Revisited</i> , https://econofact.org/steel-tariffs-and-u-s-jobs-revisited (Feb. 6, 2020).....	32
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Nondelegation Canons</i> , 67 U. Chi. L. Rev. 315 (2000)	20, 21
U.S. BIO 7, <i>Yang v. United States</i> , No. 02-136	34
United States Trade Commission, <i>Economic Impact of Section 232 and 301 Tariffs on U.S. Industries</i> (March 2023).....	15, 16, 32
